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councils, or the duly authorized committees of such councils, 
shall meet not later than May 15 of each year and be in session 
* * * from day to day thereafter, so long as it may be 
necessary, for the purpose of acting upon such applications 
for license as may be presented to them on or before April 15, 
and all applications for license so filed shall be granted, issued, 
or denied not later than June 15 for the ensuing license year, 
provided that nothing shall prevent any governing body from 
granting any licenses which are applied for after July 1. As 
soon as the application has been approved, a duplicate copy 
thereof shall be forwarded to the state treasurer. No applica­
tion for a license which is in existence at the time of such annual 
ticense meeting shall be rejected without a statement on the 
clerk's minutes as to the reasons for such rejection. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. 

Approved April 15, 1941. 

No. 69, A.] [Published April 16, 1941. 

CHAPTER 43. 

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 67.04 (12) of the statutes, 
relating to the refunding of indebtedness of school districts. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Subsection (12) of section 67.04 of the statutes 
is repealed and recreated to read: 

(67.04) (12) By any school district, whenever the ag­
gregate maturities of principal and interest on previous indebted­
ness in any calendar year exceed $3-1/3 for each $1,000 of its 
assessed valuation as determined during the preceding year. 
Bonds maturing in such year may be refunded in the manner 
provided by subsection (10) in an amount not exceeding the 
difference between such aggregate maturities of principal and 
interest and a sum equal to $3-1/3 for each $1,000 of its as­
sessed valuation as determined during the preceding year. The 
provision of this subsection shall not affect or repeal any law 
authorizing the refunding of bonds by school districts but shall 
be supplemental thereto. In the issuing of refunding bonds 
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under this subsection, a school district shall proceed as provided 
by subsection (10) of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub­
lication. 

Approved April 15, 1941. 

No.7, S.] [Published April 16, 1941. 

CHAPTER 44. 

AN ACT to create subsections (43) and (44) of section 59.42 
of the statutes, relating to fees of clerks of circuit court. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Two new subsections are added to section 59.42 
of the statutes to read: (59.42) (43) Notwithstanding any 
provision of the statutes to the contrary the clerk of circuit court 
except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more shall 
uniformly collect fees in the actions, at the times and in the 
amounts specified in the following schedule, to wit: 

Nature of action at commencement at entering 

(a) 

of action judgment 
including 
suit tax 

Foreclosure of any mortgage, land 
contract or mechanics lien .... $3.00 

Partition ........... 3.00 (b) 
(c) 
(d) 
(e) 
(f) 
(g) 

Default divorce .............. 3.00 

$7.00 
8.00 
3.00 
1.50 
2.00 
5.00 

Modification of divorce decree. none 
Judgment on failure to answer ... 3.00 
Cognovit judgment ... none 
Matters for discharging mortgages 

and other liens on real estate .. none 3.00 
(44) Notwithstanding any provision of the statutes to the 

contrary the clerk of circuit court except in counties having a 
population of 500,000 or more shall uniformly collect the fol­
lowing fees: 

(a) For filing and docketing a transcript of judgment, 
$1.30. 

(b) For filing and docketing a deficiency judgment, $2. 




